

Lindsay Thane, MT Bar #50668929
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT, P.C.
1211 SW 5th Avenue, Suite 1900
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: 503-796-2059
Facsimile: 503-796-2900
Email: lthane@schwabe.com
Attorney for Navajo Transitional Energy Company

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
BILLING DIVISION**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS and
MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL
INFORMATION CENTER,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

DAVID BERNHARDT, in his
official capacity of Secretary of the
Interior, *et al.*,

Federal Defendants.

SPRING CREEK COAL, LLC,

Intervenor Defendant.

Case No. CV-17-80-BLG-SPW-TJC

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR STAY PENDING
APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. NTEC will be irreparably harmed absent a stay. 8

 A. Harm to NTEC is harm to the Navajo Nation..... 8

 B. Vacatur the 2016 Mining Plan would cause a cascade of complications at Spring Creek. 9

 C. The threat of vacatur will cause upheaval to Spring Creek’s personnel. 11

 D. The threat of vacatur will irreparably harm Spring Creek’s good will and customer relationships. 12

 E. Forcing the Federal Defendants to prepare a revised NEPA analysis before the Ninth Circuit has addressed the scope and extent of their NEPA obligations will be prejudicial to NTEC. 13

 II. A stay will not injure Plaintiffs or any other interested party..... 14

 III. The public interest heavily supports a stay. 15

 A. The threat of vacatur will cause real harm to real Montanans..... 16

 B. Vacatur would cause environmental harm because Spring Creek’s reclamation efforts would be forced to stop. 19

 C. Vacatur will cause Montana and Big Horn County to lose substantial tax and royalty revenue. 20

 D. Spring Creek’s support for community programs and family farms would come to an end if the 2016 Mining Plan is vacated. 22

 E. Vacatur would harm the public’s interest in energy security. 23

 F. Requiring the Federal Defendants to prepare a revised NEPA analysis before the Ninth Circuit has decided the merits will result in an unnecessary drain on public resources and could result in delays to unrelated projects..... 24

 IV. The appealing parties have made a strong showing that they are likely to succeed on the merits. 25

G.	Standing and Res Judicata	26
H.	NEPA Hard Look.....	30
V.	CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Comm. To Pres. Boomer Lake Park v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 4 F.3d 1543 (10th Cir. 1993)	40
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	31, 32, 37, 38
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Env’tl Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	29
<i>Friends of Santa Clara River v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 887 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2018)	41
<i>Guardians v. U.S. Off. of Surface Mining, Reclamation & Enft</i> , No. CV 14-103-BLG-SPW, 2016 WL 259285 (D. Mont. Jan. 21, 2016)	3
<i>High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 52 F.Supp.3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014).....	40, 41
<i>Idaho Wool Growers Ass’n v. Vilsack</i> , 816 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2016)	39
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012)	7, 25
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011)	7, 25
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	29
<i>Montana Environmental Information Center v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining</i> , 274 F.Supp.3d 1074 (D. Mont. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	6, 7
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Zinke</i> , No. 1:18-CV-00187-REB, 2020 WL 2462817 (D. Idaho May 12, 2020)	25

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Off. of Surface Mining, Reclamation & Enf't,
No. CV 14-103-BLG-SPW, 2015 WL 6442724 (D. Mont. Oct. 23, 2015),
report and recommendation adopted in part, rejected in part sub nom.
WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Off. of Surface Mining, Reclamation & Enf't,
No. CV 14-103-BLG-SPW, 2016 WL 259285 (D. Mont. Jan. 21, 2016)5

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining, Reclamation & Enf't, et
al.,
15-CV-13-BLG-SPW-COS3, 5, 6

WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke,
368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019)38

Statutes

Clean Air Act36

National Environmental Policy Act *passim*

WARN Act.....11

Other Authorities

40 C.F.R. § 1502.2339, 41

Department of Interior, Department Manual, at 51642

Rule 62(c).....1
